



RMA & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

LLPIN: AAI-9419 / (ISO 9001:2015)

Address: Plot No. - 75, LGF,
Patparganj Industrial Area, Delhi - 110092

Phone: 011 - 45261214

E-Mail: rma.ca12@gmail.com

Website: www.rma-ca.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Ferrovia TransRail Solution Private Limited

Report on the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying standalone Ind AS financial statements of Ferrovia Transrail Solution Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018, the Statement of Profit and Loss, including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs (financial position), profit or loss (financial performance including other comprehensive income), cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Act., read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Amendment Rules, 2016 and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial control that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these standalone Ind AS financial statements based on our audit.

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under. We conducted our audit of the standalone Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, as specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the standalone Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the standalone Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances [but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the effectiveness of such controls]. An audit also includes



evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the standalone Ind AS financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone Ind AS financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the standalone Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2018, its profit including other comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the **Annexure A** a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;
 - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account, as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
 - (c) The Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account;
 - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Amendment Rules, 2016 and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
 - (e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2018, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2018, from being appointed as a director in terms of section 164 (2) of the Act;
 - (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "**Annexure B**" to this report;
 - (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2017, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its standalone Ind AS financial statements – Refer "Note u of note 2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies" to the standalone Ind AS financial statements;



- ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
- iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For RMA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000978N/N500062



CA Chandra Kishore Bajpai
Partner
M.No. 078775

Place of Signature: Delhi
Date: 03-05-2018

"Annexure A" to the Independent Auditors' Report

Referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading 'Report on Other Legal & Regulatory Requirement' of our report of even date to the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2018:

1.
 - (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including detail details and situation of fixed assets
 - (b) The Fixed Assets have been physically verified by the management in a phased manner, designed to cover all the items over a period of three years, which in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the company and nature of its business. Pursuant to the program, a portion of the fixed asset has been physically verified by the management during the year and no material discrepancies between the books records and the physical fixed assets have been noticed.
 - (c) No immovable property is held in the name of the company; hence this clause is not applicable.
2. There is no inventory in the company thus clause 2(a) and 2(b) are not applicable.
3. The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, Limited Liability partnerships or other parties covered in the Register maintained under section 189 of the Act. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (iii) (a) to (c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
4. The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, Limited Liability partnerships or other parties covered in the Register maintained under section 189 of the Act. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (iii) (a) to (c) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
5. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company has complied with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of loans, investments, guarantees, and security.
6. The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public and hence the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the Companies (Acceptance of Deposit) Rules, 2015 with regard to the deposits accepted from the public are not applicable.
7. As informed to us, the maintenance of Cost Records has not been specified by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Act, in respect of the activities carried on by the company.
8. (a) According to information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the books of account, and records, the Company has been generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees State Insurance, Income Tax, Sales tax, Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty of Excise, Value added Tax, Cess and any other statutory dues with the appropriate authorities and there are no arrears of outstanding



statutory dues on the last day of the financial year concerned (31.03.2018) for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

b) According to the information and explanation given to us, dues of entry tax outstanding on account of dispute:-

Name of statue	Subject matter of dispute	Amount in INR	Period to which the amount relates	Forum with which dispute is pending
Entry Tax	Demand of entry tax	34,51,32,888	2013-14 to 2015-16	DCCT, Sasaram (Bihar)

9. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not availed any term loan from banks/financial institutions; hence this clause is not applicable on it.
10. Based on the audit procedures performed and information and explanations given to us by the management, the company has not raised moneys raised by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) an term loans .Hence the provisions of clause 3(ix) of the Order are not applicable to the company.
11. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the year.
12. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, the managerial remuneration has been paid or provided in accordance with the requisite approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Companies Act.
13. The Company is not a Nidhi Company. Hence this clause is not applicable on it.
14. In our opinion, all transactions with the related parties are in compliance with section 177 and 188 of Companies Act, 2013 and the details have been disclosed in the Financial Statements as required by the applicable accounting standards. The same is shown in "Schedule 25 Related Party Disclosures as per Ind AS 34 "
15. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, the company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xiv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.



16. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the management, the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
17. In our opinion, the company is not required to be registered under section 45 IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 and accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xvi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company:

For RMA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000978N/NS00062

CA Chandra Kishore Bajpai
Partner
M.No. 078775

Place of Signature: Delhi
Date: 03-05-2018

"Annexure B" to the Independent Auditor's Report of even date on the Standalone Financial Statements Of Ferrovia Transrail Solution Private Limited

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Ferrovia Transrail Solution Private Limited as of 31st March, 2018 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.



Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31st March, 2018, based on our audit procedures.

For RMA & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 000978N/N500062



CA Chandra Kishore Bajpai
Partner
M.No. 078775

Place of Signature: Delhi
Date: 03-05-2018

Balance Sheet	Notes	As at 31st March 2018	As at 31st March 2017
ASSETS			
I Non-current assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	<u>3</u>	13,224,558	16,818,577
(b) Other intangible assets	<u>4</u>	-	4,399
(c) Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures			
(d) Financial assets	<u>5</u>	22,194,549	22,839,543
(e) Income Tax Assets			
(f) Other non-current assets	<u>6</u>	115,829,041	125,203,605
(g) Deferred Tax Assets	<u>7</u>	-	-
II Current assets			
(a) Financial assets			
(i) Trade Receivables	<u>8</u>	133,926	99,611
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	<u>9</u>	799,227	4,693,858
(iii) Other Financial Assets	<u>10</u>	87,972,883	159,220,884
(iv) Other Current Assets	<u>11</u>	20,961,009	26,296,568
Total Assets		261,115,193	355,177,045
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity Share Capital	<u>12</u>	100,000	100,000
(b) Other equity	<u>13</u>	78,457	61,807
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent			
LIABILITIES			
I Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(b) Provisions	<u>14</u>	100,500	122,551
(c) Other non-current liabilities	<u>15</u>	-	-
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	<u>7</u>	156,728	803,637
II Current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	<u>16</u>	225,066,800	315,654,517
(ii) Trade payables	<u>17</u>	15,637,706	18,723,382
(iii) Other current financial liabilities	<u>18</u>	19,829,219	19,582,310
(b) Provisions	<u>14</u>	145,783	128,840
Total Equity and Liabilities		261,115,193	355,177,045

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date

For RMA & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 000978N/N500062


Chandra Kishore Bajpai
Partner
Membership No 078775



Place: Delhi
Date: 03-05-2018

On behalf of the Board of Directors


Anil Kumar Rao
Director


Madan Lal
Director

Sr. No.	Particulars	For the Year Ended March 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
A	Cash Flow from Operations		
	Profit/(Loss) before Taxation	(751,723)	522,752
	Adjustments for:		
	Depreciation	1,342,357	1,742,774
	Finance Charges	44,309,324	40,880,663
	Items that will not be reclassified to Profit and loss	121,464	39,201
	Provision for Tax	-	(5,360)
	Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes	45,021,421	43,180,030
	(Increase)/Decrease in Current Assets		
	Trade Receivables	(34,315)	(99,611)
	Other Current Assets	5,335,559	4,919,178
	Other Non-current Assets	10,019,558	(42,290,321)
	Other Financial Assets	71,248,001	(22,870,579)
	Increase/(Decrease) in Current Liabilities		
	Trade Payables	(3,085,676)	(2,344,515)
	Other Current Liabilities	246,909	2,715,307
	Long Term Provision	(22,051)	(55,049)
	Short Term Provision	16,943	19,227
	Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations	128,746,349	(16,826,334)
	Direct Taxes Paid		
	Income Tax Paid	-	-
	Income Tax for Earlier years Written Back	-	-
	Net Cash Inflow/ (Outflow) from Operation (A)	128,746,349	(16,826,334)
B	Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
	Purchase of Fixed Assets	-	-
	Sale of Fixed Asset and Adjustments	2,256,061	-
	Net Cash Inflow/ (Outflow) from Investing Activities (B)	2,256,061	-
C	Cash Flow from Financing Activities		
	Increase in Share Capital	-	-
	Increase/(Decrease) in Borrowings	(90,587,717)	62,106,080
	Finance Charges	(44,309,324)	(40,880,663)
	Net Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities (C)	(134,897,041)	21,225,418
	Net Change in Cash or Cash Equivalents during the Year	(3,894,631)	4,399,084
	Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year	4,693,858	294,774
	Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year	799,227	4,693,858

For RMA & Associates LLP
 Chartered Accountants
 Firms Registration Number: 000978N/N500062

Charan Kishore Bajpai
 Partner
 Membership No: 078775



Place: Delhi
 Date: 03-05-2018

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Anil Kumar Rao
 Director

Madan Lal
 Director

Ferrovial Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Profit and Loss Account for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

Profit and loss	Note	As at 31st March 2018	As at 31st March 2017
Continuing Operations			
Revenue from operations	19		131,907,682
Other income	20	1,462,840	1,247,715
Total Income (i)		1,462,840	133,155,397
Expenses			
Project Expenses	21	15,732,631	67,501,095
Employee benefits expense	22	1,457,494	1,680,786
Depreciation and amortisation	23	1,342,357	1,742,774
Finance costs	24	44,309,324	40,880,663
Other expenses	25	71,786,738	20,827,328
Total expenses (ii)		134,628,543	132,632,645
Profit before share of profit/(loss) of associates, joint ventures, exceptional items and tax from continuing operations(i - ii)		(133,165,703)	522,752
Profit before exceptional items and tax from continuing operations		(133,165,703)	522,752
Exceptional items-(Loss)/Gain	26	132,413,980	
Profit after exceptional items and tax from continuing operations		(751,723)	
Profit before tax from continuing operations		(751,723)	522,752
Tax expenses			
Current Tax			5,360
Deferred tax		(646,909)	(494,621)
Total tax expense		(646,909)	(489,261)
Profit for the year from continuing operations		(104,814)	22,771
Discontinued Operations			
Share of Profit /(Loss) of joint ventures			
Profit for the year		(104,814)	22,771
Other Comprehensive Income:			
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (net of tax)			
Re-measurement gain/(losses) on defined benefit plans	26	121,464	(39,201)
Share of other comprehensive income in associates and joint ventures			
Share of other comprehensive income arising from discontinued operations			
Income tax effect			
		121,464	(39,201)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		121,464	(39,201)
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		16,650	61,972
Earnings per equity share: [Nominal Value of share Rs. 10 March 31, 2018 Rs. 10]			
Basic		1.66	6.20
Diluted			
Total Profit/(Loss) for the Period		16,650	61,972

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date

For RMA & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 000978N/N500062



Chandra Kishore Bajpai

Partner

Membership No 078775



On behalf of the Board of Directors



Anil Kumar Rao
Director



Madan Lal
Director

Place: Delhi

Date: 03-05-2018

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

This note summarises accounting policy for fair value. Other fair value related disclosures are given in the relevant notes.

- Disclosures for valuation methods, significant estimates and assumptions
- Financial instruments (including those carried at amortised cost)

e. Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the government. The Company has concluded that it is the principal in all of its revenue arrangements since it is the primary obligor in all the revenue arrangements as it has pricing latitude and is also exposed to inventory and credit risks.

Based on the Educational Material on Ind AS 18 issued by the ICAI, the Company has assumed that recovery of excise duty flows to the Company on its own account. This is for the reason that it is a liability of the manufacturer which forms part of the cost of production, irrespective of whether the goods are sold or not. Since the recovery of excise duty flows to the Company on its own account, revenue includes excise duty.



However, sales tax/ value added tax (VAT) is not received by the Company on its own account. Rather, it is tax collected on value added to the commodity by the seller on behalf of the government. Accordingly, it is excluded from revenue.

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised.

f. Construction Contracts

Project Revenue is recognized by applying percentage of completion method only when the outcome of the construction activity can be estimated reliably. Project revenue and project cost associated to project related activity is recognized as revenue and expense respectively by reference to stage of completion. The stage of completion is either determined with reference to proportion of cost incurred for work performed to the estimated total cost respectively, or with respect to completion of physical proportion of the contract work. Project revenue is recognized when the stage of completion of the project reaches a significant level as compared to the total estimated cost of the project.

Revenue earned in excess of billing is reflected under "Other Current Assets". Billing to customer in excess of revenue earned is reflected under "Current Liabilities".

g. Sale of goods

Revenue from the domestic sales is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer, usually on delivery of the goods. Revenue from the sale of goods is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates.

h. Interest income

The Company recognizes the Interest income on accrual basis, Interest income is included in other income in the statement of profit and loss.

i. Dividends

Dividend income is recognised when the Company's right to receive the payment is established, which is generally when shareholders approve the dividend.

j. Taxes

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognised outside the statement of profit and loss is recognised outside the statement of profit and loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Current tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.



Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside the statement of profit and loss is recognised outside the statement of profit and loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Minimum alternate tax (MAT) paid in a year is charged to the statement of profit and loss as current tax. The Company recognizes MAT credit available as an asset only to the extent that there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period, i.e., the period for which MAT credit is allowed to be carried forward. In the year in which the Company recognizes MAT credit as an asset in accordance with the guidance note on "Accounting for Credit Available in respect of Minimum Alternative Tax" under the Income-tax Act, 1961, the said asset is created by way of credit to the statement of profit and loss and shown as "MAT Credit Entitlement." The Company reviews the "MAT credit entitlement" asset at each reporting date and writes down the asset to the extent the Company does not have convincing evidence that it will pay normal tax during the specified period.

k. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost of acquisition or construction net of accumulated depreciation and impairment loss (if any). Internally manufactured property, plant and equipment are capitalised at cost, including non-deductible excise duty, wherever applicable. All significant costs relating to the acquisition and installation of property, plant and equipment are capitalised. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the property, plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of plant and equipment are



required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as incurred. The present value of the expected cost for the decommissioning of an asset after its use is included in the cost of the respective asset if the recognition criteria for a provision are met.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.

The identified components are depreciated over their useful lives; the remaining asset is depreciated over the life of the principal asset.

Depreciation for identified components is computed on straight line method based on useful lives, determined based on internal technical evaluation as follows:

Type of assets	Estimated useful life
Office Equipment	5 years
Furniture & Fixture	10 years
Computer	3 years
Software	3 years
Website	3 years

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement when the asset is derecognised.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

I. Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on



intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the net carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised.

m. Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing cost.

n. Inventories

Cost of inventories have been computed to include all cost of purchases, cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

Raw materials and components, stores and spares and loose tools are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value. However, materials and other items held for use in the production of inventories are not written down below cost if the finished products in which they will be incorporated are expected to be sold at or above cost. Costs are determined on weighted average basis.

Work-in-progress and finished goods are valued at lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal operating capacity. Cost of finished goods includes excise duty. Cost of work-in-progress and finished goods are determined on a weighted average basis.

Scrap is valued at net realizable value.

Dies are valued at cost or net realisable value. Cost includes direct material and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal operating capacity.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

o. Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot be measured reliably. The Company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements. A disclosure for a contingent liability is made where there is a possible obligation arising out of past event, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation arising out of a past event where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.



If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

p. Employee benefits

Retirement benefit in the form of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. The Company has no obligation, other than the contribution payable to the provident fund. The Company recognizes contribution payable to the provident fund scheme as expenditure, when an employee renders the related service. If the contribution payable to the scheme for service received before the balance sheet date exceeds the contribution already paid, the deficit payable to the scheme is recognized as a liability after deducting the contribution already paid. If the contribution already paid exceeds the contribution due for services received before the balance sheet date, then excess is recognized as an asset to the extent that the pre payment will lead to, for example, a reduction in future payment or a cash refund.

Accumulated leave, which is expected to be utilized within the next 12 months, is treated as short-term employee benefit. The Company measures the expected cost of such absences as the additional amount that it expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date.

The Company treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the year-end. Actuarial gains/losses are immediately taken to the statement of profit and loss and are not deferred. The company presents the leave as a current liability in the balance sheet; to the extent it does not have an unconditional right to defer its settlement for 12 months after the reporting date. Where company has the unconditional legal and contractual right to defer the settlement for a period beyond 12 months, the same is presented as non-current liability.

q. Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets and liabilities are recognized at fair value on initial recognition, except for trade receivables which are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities, that are not at fair value through profit or loss, are added to the fair value on initial recognition. Regular way purchase and sale of financial assets are accounted for at trade date.

Subsequent measurement

Equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Equity investments

All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.



Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or

The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, financial guarantee contracts and derivative financial instruments.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated as FVTPL, fair value gains/ losses attributable to changes in own credit risk are recognized in OCI. These gains/ loss are not subsequently transferred to P&L. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit and loss.



r. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consists of cash and short-term deposits, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts and cash credit facilities as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

s. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Partly paid equity shares are treated as a fraction of an equity share to the extent that they are entitled to participate in dividends relative to a fully paid equity share during the reporting period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events such as bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue, share split, and reverse share split (consolidation of shares) that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

Tax Litigation Pending

Rs. In Million

Financial Year	Commercial Tax (Entry Tax)	Penalty	Total	Pending before Authority
2013-14	59.24	118.49	177.73	Appellate Tribunal
2014-15	47.13	94.25	141.38	Appellate Tribunal
2015-16	6.50	19.54	26.06	Commissioner Commercial Taxes

Refund Claim of Commercial Taxes amounting to Rs.64.26 Million filed by the company is also pending before assessing officer. Refund claimed is eligible for setoff against commercial taxes payable.

Company has also duly deposited Rs. 40.00 Million against Tax Liability of 106.37 Millions for Financial Year 2013-14 and 2014-15 as per Interim order of Honorable Appellate Tribunal which presently under review with said Authority.



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

Changes in Equity - other equity	Retained Earnings	Total
Balance at the beginning	61,807	61,807
Profit for the year	(104,814)	(104,814)
Other Comprehensive Income	121,464	121,464
Adjustments		
Acquisition of additional shares		
Transfer from retained earning		
Transfer to retained earning		
Transfer to General Reserve		
Transaction with owners in their capacity as owners		
- equity dividend		
- tax on equity dividend		
- interim equity dividend		
- tax on interim equity dividend		
Balance at the end of period	78,457	78,457



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

						IN INR
3. Property, plant and equipment	Office equipments	Furniture and fixtures	Temporary Structure	Porta Cabin	Plant & Machinery	Grand Total
Cost						
Opening	213,007	16,022	742,264	262,383	19,143,829	20,377,505
Other adjustments					(3,862,897)	(3,862,897)
Closing	213,007	16,022	742,264	262,383	15,280,932	16,514,608
Depreciation/ Amortisation						
Opening	127,988	4,104	633,079	222,909	2,570,847	3,558,927
Charge for the year	41,558	2,052	-	-	1,298,747	1,342,357
- Other adjustments	-	-	-	-	(1,611,233)	(1,611,233)
Closing	169,546	6,156	633,079	222,909	2,258,360	3,290,050
Net Block	43,461	9,866	109,185	39,474	13,022,572	13,224,558



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

4. Intangible Assets	Software	Website Development	Total
Cost			
Opening	6,431	7,203	13,634
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve			-
Other adjustments	(6,431)	(7,203)	(13,634)
Closing	-	-	-
Depreciation/ Amortisation			
Opening	4,279	4,956	9,235
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve			-
Other adjustments	(4,279)	(4,956)	(9,235)
Closing	-	-	-
Net Block	-	-	-



Ferrovial Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.
CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

5. Financial Assets	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Non-Current		
Mob Advance to Vendors	22,194,549	22,839,543
Total	22,194,549	22,839,543



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

6. Other assets	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Balances with Customs, Excise and Other Govt authorities	115,829,041	125,203,605
Total	115,829,041	125,203,605



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

7. Deferred Tax Liability/Assets	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Deferred Tax Liability		
On account of timing difference in Impact of difference between tax depreciation / amortization and depreciation / amortization for the financial reporting		
Deferred Tax Asset		
On account of timing difference in Impact of difference between tax depreciation / amortization and depreciation / amortization for the financial reporting	156,728	(803,637)
Net Deferred Tax Liability / Asset	156,728	(803,637)
Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities) recognized in Statement of Profit & Loss Account	(646,909)	(494,621)



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

8. Trade Receivables

As at March 31, 2018

As at March 31, 2017

Trade Receivables

133,926

99,611

Total

133,926

99,611



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

9. Cash and Bank Balances	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks		
In Cash Credit and Current accounts	467,180	4,446,523
Cash on hand	332,047	247,335
Total	799,227	4,693,858



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.
CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

10. Other financial assets	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Current		
Security Deposits	90,619	85,619
Other Receivables	87,882,263	159,135,265
Total	87,972,883	159,220,884



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

11. Other Current Assets	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Other Current Assets	20,961,009	26,296,568
Total	20,961,009	26,296,568



Ferrovial Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

12. SHARE CAPITAL	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Equity Share Capital		
AUTHORISED	100,000	100,000
10,000.00 shares of par value of Rs.10/- each (Previous year 10,000 shares of par value of Rs.10/- each)		
ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP	100,000	100,000
10,000.00 shares of par value of Rs.10/- each (Previous year 10,000 shares of par value of Rs.10/- each)		

(a) Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period.

Equity Shares	As at March 31, 2018		As at March 31, 2017	
	No.	In Rs.	No.	In Rs.
At the beginning of the year	10,000	100,000	10,000	100,000
Issued During the year	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at the year end	10,000	100,000	10,000	100,000

(b) Terms rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of issued equity shares having a par value of ` 10/- per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts.

(c) Shares held by holding/ultimate holding company and/or their subsidiaries/associates

Out of Equity and Preference shares issued by the company, shares held by its holding company are as below :

Details of Equity Shares held by holding company

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018		As at March 31, 2017	
	No.	% Holding	No.	% Holding
PNC Infratech Limited	51,000	51%	51,000	51%
Total	51,000	51%	51,000	51%

(d) Aggregate number of bonus shares issued, shares issued for consideration other than cash and shares bought back during the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date

There are no bonus shares issued, shares issued for consideration other than cash and shares bought back during the period of five years immediately preceding reporting date

e) Details of Equity Shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the company

Particulars	As at March 31, 2018		As at March 31, 2017	
	No.	% Holding	No.	% Holding
PNC Infratech Limited	51,000	51%	51,000	51%
HF Infrastructure Ltd.	49,000	49%	49,000	49%
Total	100,000	100%	100,000	100%



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

14. Provisions	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Provision for employee benefits		
Non Current		
Provision for gratuity	100,500	122,551
Provision for jubilee scheme		-
Provision for early retirement		-
Total	100,500	122,551
Current		
Provision for leave benefits	145,783	128,840
Total	145,783	128,840



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

15. Other Liabilities	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Non-current		
Others	-	-
Total	-	-



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

16. Borrowings	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
BF Infrastructure Limited	225,066,800	315,654,517
Total current borrowings	225,066,800	315,654,517



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

17. Trade and Other payables	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Trade payables	15,637,706	18,723,382
Total	15,637,706	18,723,382



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

18. Other financial liabilities	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Securities Held	15,332,850	15,122,375
Advance from Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India	135,522	455,689
Duties & Taxes	4,360,847	4,004,246
Total	19,829,219	19,582,310



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

19. Revenue from Operations	As at March 31, 2018	As at March 31, 2017
Contract Revenue	-	131,907,682
Total	-	131,907,682



Ferrovial Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

20. Other income	For The Year Ending March 31, 2018	For The Year Ending March 31, 2017
Interest Income from Vendor	-	907,666
Interest on Income Tax Refund	1,462,840	340,049
Total	1,462,840	1,247,715



Ferrovial Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

21. Project Expenses	For The Year Ending March 31, 2018	For The Year Ending March 31, 2017
Alignment of Bukled Track	259,000	52,000
Welding Points	1,780,152	1,392,595
Balancing & Regulation of Ballast	3,396,935	6,333,300
Excise Duty	-	1,705,850
Erection of Paver Block	-	32,222
Cancellation Charges	-	432,732
Labour Cess	158,224	1,316,874
Elastic Rail Clip	-	3,785,400
Fixing of Fittings & Paver Block	72,540	3,240,256
WBM Work	151,030	-
ISMB Supply	-	137,817
Making & Supply of Kilometer 7 Gradients Posts	-	1,754,061
M S Fencing	1,999,995	5,228,255
GFN Liners	1,208,926	828,000
Post Tamping	154,224	1,222,526
Earth Work at Level Crossing	-	194,713
End Buffers	-	561,588
Signage Boards	-	23,600
Turnouts	-	(215,989)
Transportation Charges	29,378	1,916,164
Sleepers	399,356	6,671,417
CST 2%	24,179	376,382
CST 14.50%	-	221,760
Packing	486,057	1,362,605
Dead Ends	-	1,368,000
Drealing Switch	-	174,000
Flash Butt Welding	-	7,412,219
Freight and Cartage Charge	-	248,517
Hexagonal Paver Block	-	1,103,130
Insurance Expenses	2,078,569	2,657,436
Inspection Charges	12,340	560,467
Loading & Unloading Exp.	8,900	343,622
Switch Expansion Joints	-	877,614
Testing & Commissioning	-	8,002,858
Site Expenses	3,512,826	5,092,728
SEJ Installation	-	1,086,376
Total	15,732,631	67,501,095



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

22. Employee benefits expense	For The Year Ending March 31, 2018	For The Year Ending March 31, 2017
Salaries, wages and bonus (including managing and whole time director's remuneration)	1,415,567	1,641,860
Contributions to provident and other funds / scheme		
Gratuity Expense	41,927	38,926
Total	1,457,494	1,680,786



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

23. Depreciation and amortisation	For The Year Ending March 31, 2018	For The Year Ending March 31, 2017
Depreciation of tangible assets (Refer note 3)	1,342,357	1,742,774
Amortisation of intangible assets	-	-
Total	1,342,357	1,742,774



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

24. Finance costs	For The Year Ending March 31, 2018	For The Year Ending March 31, 2017
Interest Expenses	41,052,821	37,439,844
Others	3,256,503	3,440,819
Total	44,309,324	40,880,663



Ferrovial Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

25. Other expenses	For The Year Ending March 31, 2018	For The Year Ending March 31, 2017
Repairs and maintenance	28,106	50,772
Rates and taxes	-	159,954
Legal and professional fees	2,042,303	1,953,913
Payment to Auditors (Refer note 31(a))	460,000	458,000
Reversal of Excess Revenue Booked in Earlier Years	55,729,063	-
Miscellaneous expenses	13,527,266	18,204,689
Total	71,786,738	20,827,328



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

26. Exceptional Items	For The Year Ending March 31, 2018	For The Year Ending March 31, 2017
Write back of Current Liabilities of borrowings from BF Infrastructure Limited -(refer 26a)	132,413,980	-
Total	132,413,980	-

Note 26-a

During the year, based on mutually agreed between Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt.Ltd and BF Infrastructure Limited, an amount of Rs. 13,24,13,980/- has been written back in the books of accounts as not payable in future.



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

27. Other Comprehensive Income	For The Year Ending March 31, 2018	For The Year Ending March 31, 2017
Foreign exchange revaluation differences		
Currency forward contracts		
Reclassified to statement of profit and loss		
Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans	121,464	(127,837)
	121,464	(127,837)



28 Related Party Disclosure as per IND AS-24

Name of related Parties and related parties relationship

Holding Company	PNC Infratech Limited
Venturer Company	BF Infrastructure Limited
Fellow Subsidiary of Venturer Company	BF-NTPC Energy Systems Limited
Key Managerial Persons	Mr.Madan Lal Mr.Anil Kumar Rao Ms.Swati Goyal

Sr.No.	Nature of Transaction	Name of Related Party and Nature of Relationship	Year Ended	
			31.03.2018	31.03.2017
				IN INR
1	Services Received	Holding Company		
		1. PNC Infratech Limited	322,479	2,640,566
		Total	322,479	2,640,566
		Venturer Company		
		1. BF Infrastructure Limited	3,204,000	3,667,734
		Total	3,204,000	3,667,734
2	Reimbursement of Expenses	Associates		
		1. BF Infrastructure Limited	41,052,821	78,164,832
		Total	41,052,821	78,164,832
Sr.No.	Balance Outstanding as at year ended			
1	Payable towards Services Received	Venturer Company		
		1. BF Infrastructure Limited	3,204,000	3,667,734
		Total	3,204,000	3,667,734
		Holding Company		
		1. PNC Infratech Limited	290,231	334,288
		Total	290,231	334,288
2	Loan Outstanding	Venturer Company		
		1. BF Infrastructure Limited	221,862,800	311,986,783
		Total	221,862,800	311,986,783



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

29. Contingent Liabilities	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Entry Tax Demand-Matters under dispute #	345,132,888	345,132,888
Total	345,132,888	345,132,888

The company is contesting the demands and the management, including its tax/legal advisors, believe that its position will likely be upheld in the appellate process. No tax expense has been accrued in the financial statements for the tax demand raised.



30 Gratuity and other Post-employment benefits plans

The company has a defined gratuity plan. Under the gratuity plan every employee who has completed at least five years of service gets a gratuity on departure at 15 days last drawn basic salary for each completed year of service. The scheme is funded with an insurance in the form of a qualifying insurance policy.

The following table summarizes the components of net benefit expense recognized in the statement of profit and loss and the funded status and amounts recognized in the balance sheet for respective plan.

Table Showing Change in Present Value of Obligation :

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Projected Benefit Obligations (PBO) at the beginning of the year	122,551	138,515
Interest Cost	9,449	11,081
Service Cost	41,927	38,926
Benefits paid	-	-
Actuarial (gain) loss on obligations	(73,427)	(65,971)
PBO at the end of the year	100,500	122,551

Break Up of Service Cost

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Past Service Cost	-	-
Current Service Cost	41,927	38,926
Curtailment Cost / (Credit) on plan amendments	-	-
Settlement Cost / (Credit) on plan amendments	-	-

TABLE SHOWING CHANGES IN FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the period	-	-
Acquisition adjustments	-	-
Transfer in / (Out)	-	-
Interest Income	-	-
Contributions	-	-
Mortality Charges and Taxes	-	-
Benefits paid	-	-
Amount paid on settlement	-	-
Return on plan assets, excluding amount recognized in Interest Income - Gain / (Loss)	-	-
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period	-	-
Actual return on plan assets	-	-

NET INTEREST (INCOME)/EXPENSE

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017



Interest (Income) / Expense – Obligation	9,449	11,081
Interest (Income) / Expense – Plan assets	-	-
Net interest (Income) / Expense for the year	9,449	11,081

REMEASUREMENTS FOR THE YEAR (ACTUARIAL (GAIN) / LOSS)

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Experience (Gain) / Loss on plan liabilities	(68,506)	(70,386)
Demographic (Gain) / Loss on plan liabilities	-	-
Financial (Gain) / Loss on plan liabilities	(4,921)	4,415
Experience (Gain) / Loss on plan assets	-	-
Financial (Gain) / Loss on plan assets	-	-

AMOUNTS RECOGNISED IN STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (OCI)

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Opening amount recognised in OCI outside profit and loss account	(129,299)	(63,328)
Remeasurement for the year -obligation (Gain) / Loss	(73,427)	(65,971)
Remeasurement for the year -plan asset (Gain) / Loss	-	-
Total Remeasurements Cost / (Credit) for the year recognised in OCI	(73,427)	(65,971)
Closing amount recognised in OCI outside profit and loss account	(202,726)	(129,299)

THE AMOUNTS TO BE RECOGNISED IN THE BALANCE SHEET

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Present value of obligation at the end of period	100,500	122,551
Fair value of the plan assets at the end of period	-	-
Surplus / (Deficit)	(100,500)	(122,551)
Current liability	815	891
Non-current liability	121,660	121,660
Amount not recognised due to asset celling	-	-
Net asset / (liability) recognised in balance sheet	(100,500)	(122,551)

EXPENSE RECOGNISED IN THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Service Cost	41,927	38,926
Acquisition (Gain) / Loss	-	-
Past service cost	-	-
Net interest (Income)/ Expense	9,449	11,081
Curtailment (Gain) / Loss	-	-
Settlement (Gain) / Loss	-	-
Transfer In / (Out)	-	-
Net periodic benefit cost recognised in the statement of profit & loss at the end of period	51,376	50,007

RECONCILIATION OF NET ASSET / (LIABILITY) RECOGNISED

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Net asset / (liability) recognised at the beginning of the period	(122,551)	(138,515)



Company contributions	-	-
Benefits directly paid by Company	-	-
Amount recognised outside profit & loss for the year	73,427	65,971
Expense recognised at the end of period	(51,376)	(50,007)
Mortality Charges and Taxes	-	-
Impact of Transfer (In) / Out	-	-
Net asset / (liability) recognised at the end of the period	(100,500)	(122,551)

MAJOR CATEGORIES OF PLAN ASSETS (AS A % OF TOTAL PLAN ASSETS)

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Funds managed by insurer	0%	0%

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

(A) Impact of change in discount rate when base assumption is decreased/increased by 100 basis point

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Discount Rate		
7.10%	113,807	
9.10%	89,254	

(B) Impact of change in salary increase rate when base assumption is decreased/increased by 100 basis point

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Salary increment rate		
5.00%	89,797	
7.00%	112,891	

(C) Impact of change in withdrawal rate when base assumption is decreased/increased by 100 basis point

For the Period	For the Year Ended March 31, 2018	For the Year Ended March 31, 2017
Withdrawal rate		
0.00%	97,951	
2.00%	102,775	



Ferrovia Transrail Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

CIN NO:- U45300DL2012PTC239645

Notes to Accounts of Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2018

IN INR

31. EPS Calculation	For The Year Ending March 31, 2018	For The Year Ending March 31, 2017
A. Numerator for Basic and Diluted EPS		
i. Net profit after tax attributable to shareholders from continuing operations	16,650	61,972

Note No. 32

Significant accounting estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the financial statements of the Company requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur. The key estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of financial statements are as follows:

The Company has elected to use carrying amount of all its property, plant and equipment as deemed cost as measured in previous GAAP and use that as deemed cost on the date of transition. In respect of assets elected to as per the Ind AS 16. However, the management performed an impairment evaluation of the property, plant and equipment and observed the reliable value / value in use of the property, plant and equipment are more than the carrying value.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our attached report of even date

For RMA & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 00078N/NS00062

Chandra Kishore Bajpai

Partner

Membership No 078775



On behalf of the Board of Directors


Anil Kumar Rao
Director


Madan Lal
Director

Place: Delhi

Date: 03-05-2018